

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON

For a Judicial Examination and Judgment of the Court as to the Regularity,
Legality, Validity, and Effect of the Columbia County Second Amendment
Sanctuary Ordinance

Board of County Commissioners of COLUMBIA COUNTY, a political
subdivision of the State of Oregon,
Petitioner-Respondent,

v.

ELLEN ROSENBLUM, Attorney General for the State of Oregon,
Interested Party-Appellant,

and

ROBERT PILE; SHANA CAVANAUGH; BRANDEE DUDZIC;
and JOE LEWIS,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
III.	QUESTIONS PRESENTED ON REVIEW	2
IV.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	2
V.	ARGUMENT	4
	A. It Is Appropriate for this Court to Reach the Merits of the Arguments Fully Briefed in the Circuit Court.	4
	B. In the Interest of Public Safety, this Court Should Reach the Merits.	6
	1. The Ordinance Frustrates Life-Saving Oregon Gun Laws....	7
	a. Oregon’s Safe Storage Law (Or Laws 2021, ch 146, § 3).....	7
	b. Oregon’s “Red Flag” Law (ORS 166.527)	11
	c. Oregon’s Background Check Law (ORS 166.435).....	15
	2. The Ordinance Chills Law Enforcement.	17
	3. The Ordinance Misleads Law-Abiding Residents.....	20
VI.	CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs v. Att’y Gen. N.J.</i> , 910 F3d 106 (3d Cir 2018)	2
<i>Cascadia Wildlands v. Or. Dep’t of State Lands</i> , 293 Or App 127, 427 P3d 1091 (2018), <i>aff’d</i> , 365 Or 750, 452 P3d 938 (2019)	4, 5
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 US 570 (2008).....	1
<i>Hanneman v. Jones</i> , 45 Or App 1005, 609 P2d 912 (1980)	5, 6
<i>Herinckx v. Sanelle</i> , 281 Or App 869, 385 P3d 1190 (2016)	5
<i>Hirschfeld v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 417 F Supp 3d 747 (WD Va 2019).....	2
<i>Jackson v. City of Portland</i> , 33 Or App 133, 576 P2d 21 (1978)	5
<i>Linn v. Pitts</i> , 123 Or App 277, 858 P2d 1352 (1993)	4
<i>Little Whale Cove Homeowners Ass’n v. Harmon</i> , 162 Or App 332, 986 P2d 616 (1999)	4
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 US 742 (2010).....	2
<i>Md. Shall Issue v. Hogan</i> , 353 F Supp 3d 400 (D Md 2018).....	2
<i>Peruta v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 824 F3d 919 (9th Cir 2016)	2
<i>Stimmel v. Sessions</i> , 879 F3d 198 (6th Cir 2018).....	2

<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 906 F3d 1170 (10th Cir 2018)	20, 21
<i>Wilmington Sav. Fund Soc’y, FSB as Tr. for Pretium Mortg. Acquisition Tr. v. Carrigan</i> , 315 Or App 557, ___ P3d ___ (2021)	5
Statutes	
26 USC §§ 5801–5872.....	20, 21
Kan Stat Ann §§ 50-1201 to -1211	20
Mo Ann Stat §§ 1.410 to 1.485.....	18
Mo Ann Stat § 1.430.....	18
Or Laws 2015, ch 50.....	15
Or Laws 2021, ch 146.....	7, 8, 9
ORS 33.720(3)	6
ORS 153.018.....	17
ORS 166.435.....	15
ORS 166.527	11, 12, 14, 16
ORS 203.065.....	17
Legislative History	
2021 Missouri HB 85, 101st Gen Assemb	18
Other Authorities	
Aaron J. Kivisto & Peter L. Phalen, <i>Effects of Risk-Based Firearm Seizure Laws in Conn. & Ind. on Suicide Rates, 1981–2015</i> , 69 Psychiatric Servs 855 (2018).....	13
Am. Acad. of Pediatrics, <i>Firearm-Related Injuries Affecting the Pediatric Population</i> , 130(5) Pediatrics 1416 (Nov 2012)	10
Christine Hauser & Anahad O’Connor, <i>Va. Tech shooting leaves 30 dead</i> , NY Times (Apr 16, 2007).....	13

Dana Goldstein, et al., <i>In the Mich. Shooting, What Is the School's Responsibility?</i> , NY Times (Dec 4, 2021).....	14, 15
David C. Grossman, et al., <i>Gun Storage Practices & Risk of Youth Suicide & Unintentional Firearm Injuries</i> , 293(6) JAMA 707 (Feb 2005).....	10
Deborah Azrael, et al., <i>Firearm Storage in Gun-Ownning Households with Children: Results of a 2015 Nat'l Survey</i> , 95(3) J Urban Health 295 (June 2018)	9
Garen J. Wintemute, et al., <i>Extreme Risk Protection Orders Intended to Prevent Mass Shootings: A Case Series</i> , 171 Annals Internal Med 655 (2019).....	14
James Silver, et al., <i>A Study of the Pre-Attack Behaviors of Active Shooters in the U.S. Between 2000 & 2013</i> , FBI, US Dep't of Just (June 2018)	14
Jeanne Kuang, <i>Mo. police ask Republican legislators to amend act blocking fed. gun laws</i> , Kansas City Star (Nov 22, 2021).....	19
Jennifer C. Karberg, et al., <i>Background Checks for Firearm Transfers, 2015 – Statistical Tables</i> , US Dep't of Just, Bureau of Just Stat (Nov 2017).....	16
Joseph Blocher & Jacob D. Charles, <i>Firearms, Extreme Risk, & Legal Design: “Red Flag” Laws & Due Process</i> , 106 Va L Rev 1285 (2020).....	11, 13
Katherine A. Vittes, et al., <i>Legal Status & Source of Offenders' Firearms in States with the Least Stringent Criteria for Gun Ownership</i> , 19 Injury Prevention 26 (June 2013)	16
News from Senator Ginny Burdick, Or State Legislature Bulletin (May 11, 2017)	12
Robert Golden, et al., <i>The truth about illness & disease</i> , Infobase Publishing (2009).....	13
Robert Patrick & Jack Suntrup, <i>Mo. Attorney General Schmitt's prosecutors pulled from fed. violent crime cases</i> , St Louis Post-Dispatch (June 17, 2021)	19

Timothy Williams, <i>What Are “Red Flag” Gun Laws, & How Do They Work?</i> , NY Times (Aug 6, 2019)	11
